of the hedged item to be hedged individually the group is required to consider the movement in the full invoice price from the
time of the forecast sale (at the point the metal is purchased) to the completion of the sale and compare this to the underlying
hedging instrument (which only relates to the commodity portion of the sale). On reassessment of the methodology applied to
determine prospective effectiveness management considered the historic movements in the other components of the invoice price
(rolling margins, geographic premiums and transport costs) and found that historically volatility in these other components caused
ineffectiveness in individual hedges.

9.  OTHER: OTHER DETAILED DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS CONTINUED
 9.6 FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENT CONTINUED

 Hulamin Integrated Annual Report 2018   169

AN OVERVIEW THE BUSINESS
IN CONTEXT

STRATEGIC
LEADERSHIP VALUE CREATION PERFORMANCE

MANAGEMENT
FINANCIAL

STATEMENTS
SHAREHOLDER
INFORMATION

Impact on the financial statements
The error has been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items for the prior period, as follows:

Statement of financial position (extract)

31 Dec 2017
as originally

presented
R’000

Increase/
(decrease)

R’000

31 Dec 2017
restated

R’000

Hedge Reserve  11 530  28 469  39 999
Retained earnings 2 696 590 (28 469) 2 668 121

Statement of profit or loss (extract)
Revenue 10 159 698  141 236 10 300 934
Other gains and losses  92 326 (180 776) (88 450)
Income tax expense (128 109)  11 071 (117 038)
Net profit for the year attributable to equity holders of the company  332 232 (28 469)  303 763

Statement of comprehensive income (extract)
Items that may be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss: (3 976)  28 469  24 493
Cash flow hedges transferred to income statement  (21 536)  45 501  23 965
Cash flow hedges created  16 014 (5 961)  10 053
Income tax effect  1 546 (11 071) (9 525)

Basic and diluted earnings per share for the prior year have also been restated. The amount for the correction of both basic and
diluted number of share was a decrease 9 cents and 8 cents respectively. The correction further affected the disclosures presented
in notes 2.1, 2.3, 7 and 9.2.

The amounts disclosed above for the 2017 reporting period, and for the statement of financial position as at 31 December 2017 are
before restatements for change in accounting policy disclosed in note 9.8.

9.8 CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICY
This note explains the impact of the adoption of IFRS 9 Financial Instruments and IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

[…]

Allowance
on trade

receivables
R'000

At 31 December 2017 – calculated under IAS 39 1 507
Amounts restated through opening retained earnings (204)

Opening loss allowance as at 1 January 2018 – calculated under IFRS 9 1 303

The loss allowance increased by a further R4.0 million to R5.2 million during the 12-months to 31 December 2018. The increase
would have been R3.7 million lower had the incurred loss model of IAS 39 been applied.

Trade receivables are written off when there is no reasonable expectation of recovery. Indicators that there is no reasonable
expectation of recovery include, among others, the failure of a debtor to engage in a repayment plan with the group, and failure
to make contractual payments for a period of greater than 120 days past due.

(c) IFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Accounting policies applied from 1 January 2018
(i) Classification

On the date of initial application, 1 January 2018, the financial instruments of the group were as follows, with any
reclassifications noted.

  Measurement category Carrying amount

Current financial assets
Original
(IAS 39)

New
(IFRS 9)

Original
(adjusted for

IFRS 15)
R’000

New
R’000

Difference*
R’000

Trade receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost 1 053 432 1 053 579   147
Other receivables Amortised cost Amortised cost  26 036  26 036 –
Cash and cash equivalents Amortised cost Amortised cost  111 472  111 472 –
Derivatives Held for trading FVPL  143 767  143 767 –

Non-current liabilities
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost  108 000  108 000 –

Current financial liabilities
Trade payables Amortised cost Amortised cost  921 663  921 663 –
Other payables Amortised cost Amortised cost  207 394  207 394 –
Borrowings Amortised cost Amortised cost  320 699  320 699 –
Derivatives Held for trading FVPL  43 267  43 267 –

*  The difference noted in this column is the result of applying the expected credit loss model introduced by the accounting standard, IFRS 9,
“Financial instruments”.

From 1 January 2018, the group classifies its financial assets in the following measurement categories:

• Those to be measured subsequently at fair value (derivative instruments not designated in a hedging relationship),

• Those to be measured at amortised cost (trade and other receivables, cash and cash equivalents, trade and other payables
and borrowings); and

• Those instruments used for the purposes of hedging (derivative instruments designated in a hedging relationship).

[…]

accounting policies and adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transition
provisions in IFRS 15, the group has adopted the new rules retrospectively and has restated comparatives for the 2017 financial
year. The adoption of IFRS 15 Revenue from contracts with customers requires the group to identify individual performance
obligations. The group has determined that for certain export sales terms the group has two performance obligations, the
sale of goods and the provision of transportation services. The group does not charge a margin on transportation services and
therefore no impact on previously reported earnings before interest and tax is noted. In summary, the following adjustments
were made to the amounts recognised in the statement of financial position at the date of initial application (1 January 2018):

Statement of profit or loss and other
comprehensive income (extract)

IAS 18
reported

value after
correction of

error
Reclassification

adjustment

Recognition
of service

revenue
previously

included at
31 December

2016

Cut-off
adjustment for

transport still
in progress at
31 December

2017

IFRS 15
carrying

amount as at
31 December

2017
12 months to 31 December 2017 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000 R’000

Revenue from contracts with customers 10 300 934 – 7 464 (4 867) 10 303 531
Cost of sales of goods (9 115 128) – – – (9 115 128)
Cost of providing services  (53 835) (7 464) 4 867 (56 432)

Gross profit 1 185 806 (53 835) – – 1 131 971
Selling, marketing and distribution expenses (450 277) 53 835   (396 442)

Net profit 303 763 – – – 303 763

174  Hulamin Integrated Annual Report 2018

Notes to the group financial statements continued
for the year ended 31 December 2018

(e) IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers – Accounting policies
(i) Sale of goods

Revenue from contracts with customers of the group comprises revenue from the sale of fabricated and semi-fabricated
aluminium products.

Sales are recognised when control of the products has transferred to the buyer. The delivery of products and the transfer of
risks are determined by the terms of sale, and specifically by the International Chamber of Commerce Terms of Trade, where